
 

 
 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors S. Forrest (Chair), Lennie (Vice-Chair), Charles, Fryer, Lawrence, Monk, 
Lowe, Northage, O'Neill, Palmer, Snartt, N. Taylor and Worrall  

(For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in Woodgate 
Chambers on Thursday, 20th July 2023 at 5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
12th July 2023 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
4 - 7 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 22nd June 2023. 
  

  
3.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

 
 No questions were submitted. 

  
4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 

REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 
5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
8 

 The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended. 
  

 (a)   P/20/2162/2 - Ingleberry Road, Shepshed  
 

9 - 61 
 

 (b)   P/23/0838/2 - 10 Benscliffe Road, Loughborough  
 

62 - 77 
 

 (c)   P/23/0382/2 - 3 The Dovecotes, Queniborough  
 

78 - 90 
 
6.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS 
 

91 - 109 

 A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 10th June 2023 to 10th July 2023 is attached. 

  
WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS 
  
  
Woodgate Chambers 
70 Woodgate  
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 2TZ 
  
  

 

Page 2



 

  
  
 
 

Page 3



 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 22nd June 2023 
Published – 6th July 2023 

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
22ND JUNE 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor S. Forrest) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Lennie) 
 Councillors Charles, Fryer, B. Gray, Lawrence, 

Lowe, Monk, Northage, O'Neill, Palmer, Snartt and 
N. Taylor 

  
  
 

 Group Leader Development Management (CT) 
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Planning Assistant (CB) 
Senior Planning Officer (DL) 
Team Leader, Strategic Development (MP) 
Principal Planning Officer (JW) 
Democratic Services Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (RD) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Worrall 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th May 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

8. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

9. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
  

(i)              by Councillor Snartt in respect of item 5e, Planning Application P/22/2188/2 
Land West of Loughborough, Garendon Park, who had been contacted by 
an objector and the developer, but confirmed he would still have an open 
mind when considering the application; 
  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 22nd June 2023 
Published – 6th July 2023 

 

(ii)             by Councillor O’Neill in respect of items 5b P/23/0035/2, 5c P/22/1503/2 
and 5d P/23/0382/2 as a Ward Councillor, but confirmed he had no prior 
knowledge of the applications and would not affect his consideration of the 
items.   

 
10. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Growth, setting out applications for planning 
permission reference P/23/0320/2, P/23/0035/2, P/22/1503/2, P/23/0382/2, 
P/22/2188/2, P/20/1390/2, P/20/1571/2 were submitted (item 5 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).   
  
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives attended the meeting and expressed their 
views: 
  

(i)       Birgitta Worrall, speaking as a resident of Kingfisher Estate (objector) in 
respect of application P/23/0320/2; 

(ii)      Steven Drury (agent) in respect of application P/22/2188/2; 
(iii)      Sat Jassal (objector) in respect of applications P/20/1390/2 and 

P/20/1571/2; 
(iv)     David Sangwine (on behalf of Woodthorpe Residents’ Association) in 

respect of applications P/20/1390/2 and P/20/1571/2; 
(v)      Tom Collins (agent) in respect of applications P/20/1390/2 and P/20/1571/2 
  

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
  

(i)       Councillor Cory-Lowsley (on behalf of call-in) in respect of application 
P/23/0320/2; 

(ii)      Councillor Worrall (on behalf of call-in) in respect of applications 
P/20/1390/2 and P/20/1571/2. 

 
a) PLANNING APPLICATION 5A  

 
Councillor N. Taylor arrived at the meeting at 5.15pm during the consideration of this 
item after the Officer presentation and therefore did not participate in the discussion or 
vote. 
  
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0320/2 (12 Wren Close, 
Loughborough) planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and reasons 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
 

b) PLANNING APPLICATION 5B  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0035/2 (Land adjacent to Staverton 
House, 1580 Melton Road, Queniborough) planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions and reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
  

Page 5



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 22nd June 2023 
Published – 6th July 2023 

 

c) PLANNING APPLICATION 5C  
 
Planning Application P/22/1503/2 (The Manor House, 85 Main Street, Queniborough) 
was not considered as the applicant had withdrawn their application and no longer 
required a determination. 
  

d) PLANNING APPLICATION 5D  
 
Planning Application P/23/0382/2 (3 The Dovecotes, Queniborough) was withdrawn 
from the agenda following the applicant’s agreement, due to the need to submit 
amended plans which would require a re-consultation.  The application would 
therefore be presented at a future meeting of the Plans Committee. 
  

e) PLANNING APPLICATION 5E  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/22/2188/2 (Garendon Park, Land West of 
Loughborough) planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and reasons 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
  
At the close of this item (6.45pm) the meeting was adjourned for 15 minutes. 
  

f) PLANNING APPLICATION 5F  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/20/1390/2 (23 Main Street, Woodthorpe) 
planning permission be refused, contrary to the Officer recommendations, for the 
following reasons: 
  

1.     It was considered that it was not in a sustainable location and would be 
contrary to Local Plan Policy CT1, Core Strategy Policy CS1, CS25 and the 
emerging Local Plan policy DS1, where the benefits did not outweigh the harm. 
  

2. It was considered to be harmful to the identity of the local distinctiveness of 
Woodthorpe by the filling in of gaps and would not be a linear development. 
Therefore it would be contrary to Policy CS11 of the Core Strategy and Policy 
EV1 of the emerging Charnwood Local Plan. 

  
g) PLANNING APPLICATION 5G  

 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/20/1571/2 (Grange Farm Bungalow, 63 
Main Street, Woodthorpe) planning permission be refused, contrary to the Officer 
recommendations, for the following reasons: 
  

1.     It was considered that it was not in a sustainable location and would be 
contrary to Local Plan Policy CT1, Core Strategy Policy CS1, CS25 and the 
emerging Local Plan policy DS1, where the benefits did not outweigh the harm. 
  

2. It was considered to be harmful to the identity of the local distinctiveness of 
Woodthorpe by the filling in of gaps and would not be a linear development. 
 Therefore it would be contrary to Policy CS11 of the Core Strategy and Policy 
EV1 of the emerging Charnwood Local Plan. 

Page 6



 

 

4 
 

Plans Committee - 22nd June 2023 
Published – 6th July 2023 

 

 
11. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  

 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
15th May 2023 to 13th June 2023 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 4th 

September 2023 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 

Page 7



Charnwood Borough Council 
 

Plans Committee – Thursday, 20 July 2023  
Index of Committee Items 

 
Item Application 

No 
Applicant and Location, 
Description 

Recommendation  

     
1 P/20/2162/2 Bloor Homes 

Land West of Ingleberry Road 
Shepshed 
LE12 9DE 
 
Residential development of up to 
200 dwellings with associated 
access, landscaping, open space 
and drainage infrastructure 
(Outline - access to be 
considered) 

Grant Conditionally  

     
     
     

2 P/23/0838/2 Mr & Mrs Popat 
10 Benscliffe Drive 
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 3JP 
 
Change of use of existing 
dwelling (Use Class C3) to a 
house in multiple occupation  
(Use Class C4) 

Grant Conditionally  

     
     
     

3 P/23/0382/2 Mr Neal Gohill 
3 The Dovecotes 
Queniborough 
Leicestershire 
LE7 3WP 
 
Variation of Conditions 2 and 3 
(Approved Plans and materials) 
of Planning Permission: 
P/21/0773/2 (Proposed first floor 
extension above garage, single 
storey extensions to front and 
rear with associated works) 

Grant Conditionally  

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Plans Committee Date:  20 July 2023 
 
Item No:  
 
Application Reference Number:  P/20/2162/2 
 

Application Type: Outline  Date Valid:  23rd Dec 2020 

Applicant: Bloor Homes Limited  

Proposal: Residential development of up to 200 dwellings with associated 
access, landscaping, open space and drainage infrastructure 
(Outline - access to be considered) 

Location: Land West of Ingleberry Road, Shepshed, LE12 9DE 

Parish: Shepshed Ward: Shepshed East 

Case Officer: Liam Ward Tel No: 07808 844786 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1  This application is referred to Plans Committee as the development is a major 

application for housing, set outside the Limits to Development for Shepshed, and 
therefore represents a departure from the development plan, and the Officer 
recommendation is one of approval. 

 
1.2 The application has also been called in at the request of Ward Councillor Popley 

under the Council’s call-in procedure, as he has concerns about the impact on traffic. 
 

2. Description of the application site 
 
2.1 The body of the application site measures 9.31 Ha (22 acres) and is currently in 

agricultural use. It is laid out in a single irregularly shaped field, enclosed by 
hedgerows and trees. The site has roadside frontages to both Ingleberry Road to the 
east and Iveshead Lane to the south.  

 
2.2 The site has a fall from west to east, toward Ingleberry Road, a
[...]
cy CS3 - Strategic Housing Needs  
• Policy CS11 - Landscape and Countryside  
• Policy CS12 - Protection of Green Infrastructure 
• Policy CS13 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity  
• Policy CS14 - Heritage  
• Policy CS15 - Open Space 
• Policy CS16 - Sustainable Construction and Energy 
• Policy CS17 - Sustainable Travel  
• Policy CS18 - The Local and Strategic Road Network  
• Policy CS24 - Delivering Infrastructure  
• Policy CS25 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development  

 
4.2.2 Borough of Charnwood Local Plan (adopted 12 January 2004) (saved policies) 

 
Where they have not been superseded by Core Strategy policies previous Local Plan 
policies remain part of the development plan. In relation to this proposal the relevant 
ones are: 
 
• Policy ST/2 - Limits to Development  
• Policy CT/1 - General Principles for areas of countryside  
• Policy CT/2 – Development in the Countryside  
• Policy EV/1 – Design  
• Policy TR/18 - Parking in New Development  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/files/documents/adopted_core_strategy1/Charnwood%20Local%20Plan%202011%20-%202028%20Core%20Strategy%20Adopted%20November%202015.pdf
https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/adoptedlocalplan


 
 

4.2.3 Minerals and Waste Local Plan (2019) 
 
This document includes the County Council’s spatial vision, spatial strategy, strategic 
objectives, and core policies which set out the key principles to guide the future 
winning and working of minerals and the form of waste management development in 
the County of Leicestershire over the period to the end of 2031. 

 
4.2.4 Policy M11 seeks to safeguard mineral resources including sand, gravel, limestone, 

igneous rock, surface coal, fireclay, brick clay and gypsum. The policy sets out that 
planning permission will be granted for development that is incompatible with 
safeguarding minerals within a Mineral Safeguarding Area provided certain criteria 
are met. 

 
4.2.5 Planning applications for non-mineral develop
[...]
bjectives for 
Shepshed town centre. These included a plan to improve the visual appearance of 
the town centre, making the public realm a more attractive environment to visit, shop 
and spend leisure time in. In line with Core Strategy policies CS8 and CS9 developer 
contributions will be sought and used to fund the Shepshed Town Centre Public 
Realm Project 
 

6.  Relevant Planning History 
 
6.1 The relevant planning history for the site. 
 
 

Reference Description Decision & Date 
P/10/0496/2 Erection of egg production unit 

and associated access track (at 
farmyard off south-east corner 
of application site) 

Granted 
9th July 2010 

P/13/2106/2 Advice – Proposed outline 
application for approximately 
200 dwellings 

12th Dec 2014 

P/14/2358/2 Outline application for up to 200 
dwellings 

Withdrawn 
29th February 2016 

P/17/0929/2 Importation and stockpiling of 
clay (officer note – this relates 
to Shepshed Quarry located to 
the north and west of the site) 

No Objection 
23rd May 2017 

P/20/2214/2 Request for screening for 
residential development of up to 
200 dwellings 

EIA Not Required 
21st Dec 2020 

 
7. Responses of Consultees & Other Comments Received  
 
7.1 The table below sets out the responses that have been received from consultees 

regarding the application.  Please note that these can be read in full on the Council’s 
website www.charnwood.gov.uk 

  

Page 17

http://www.charnwood.gov.uk/


 
 

Consultee Response 
Leicestershire County 
Council - Leicestershire 
Lead Local Flood 
Authority  
(23rd February 2023) 

Leicestershire County Council as Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA) advises that the site is within Flood 
Zone 1 (low risk of fluvial flooding) and low risk of surface 
water flooding. The proposed onsite attenuation basins 
are a satisfactory solution, which can limit the discharge 
rate to an existing watercourse at the northern site 
boundary. 
The recommendation is to approve, with planning 
conditions 

Charnwood B
[...]
the Shepshed Town Centre Public Ream Project 

 
9.91 The Shepshed Market Place Regeneration Scheme project has identified, designed 

and consulted on a scheme of improvements to the Market Place, Bull Ring, Hall 
Croft and Field Street, based on the Shepshed Town Centre Masterplan. The project 
has been commissioned using developer contributions, capital funding forward 
funded from the Council’s capital plan and funds secured through the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership and UK Shared Prosperity Fund will require 
further funding to complete and respond to the impact of new residents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 
 

9.92 A developer contribution of £239 per dwelling was identified in 2015 based on 
indicative scheme costs available at that time to ensure development directly 
contributes to the regeneration of Shepshed, including improving accessibility and 
enhancing the pedestrian environment and public realm in the town centre, in 
accordance with Policy CS1, CS8 and CS9.  In view of detailed costings for delivering 
the Shepshed Town Centre Public Realm Project becoming available recently, a 
decision has been made to recast the formula for calculating developer contributions 
through S106 agreements, to ensure future development continues to make an 
appropriate contribution to the regeneration of Shepshed in accordance with adopted 
policy, and emerging policy SUA1 of the Local Plan. 

 
9.93 Contributions sought for off-site ecology would only arise in lieu of obligations which 

cannot be met on site during the Reserved Matters detailed design stage. There is 
no reason to believe that the biodiversity net gain could not be provided on-site. An 
off-site ecology contribution would be a last resort 

 
9.94 These contributions are considered to be CIL compliant and would allow the 

necessary infrastructure to meet policies CS3, CS13, CS15, CS17 and CS24 and 
meet the statutory tests contained in Regulation 122 of the CIL, and the require
[...]
 as discussed 
above.  The site is an emerging housing allocation and is part of the emerging 
strategy of the Borough to deliver housing and maintain a 5 year supply of housing.  
The proposal is considered to comply with all relevant emerging policies.  

 
10.6 In conclusion, it is considered that there are no impacts of the development of this 

site that cannot be mitigated and that would be so significant and demonstrably 
harmful as to outweigh the benefits of providing housing development  in a 
sustainable location. The benefits relate to the contribution of the proposal to the 
Council’s housing land supply deficit and deliverability, sustainable location, 
affordable housing and afforestation.  In addition, future residents would contribute to 
the local economy and support shops and services through household spending.  
Community and other infrastructure provision, are mitigation measures, which 
overlap with public benefit in some cases. The application is therefore on balance, 
recommended for approval  subject to appropriate conditions being attached and 
contributions being secured to support local infrastructure as part of S.106 Legal 
Agreement as set out below. 

 
11. Recommendation 

 
RECOMMENDATION A:  
 

 That authority is given to the Head of Planning and Growth and the Head of Strategic 
Support to enter into an agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure improvements, on terms to be finalised by the parties, 
as set out below: 

 
Affordable Housing 20% of dwellings to be affordable housing with 

50% social and affordable rent and 50% shared 
ownership 
 
Affordable / Social Rent 

• Minimum 20% 1 bed 2 person maisonette 
/ house. 

• Minimum 5% 2 bed 3 person bungalow 
built to M4(2) building regs with level 
access shower in situ. 

• Minimum 35% 2 bed 4 person house. 
• Minimum 5% 4 bed 7 person house. 

 
Intermediate 
A mix of two, three and some four bedroomed 
homes. 
 

Regard should be given
[...]
Town Centre Public Realm Project 

 
 
 
 

Page 48



 
 

RECOMMENDATION B:  
 

That subject to the completion of the S106 agreement in recommendation A above, 
grant conditionally subject to the imposition of the following draft conditions and 
reasons and that the Head of Planning and Growth, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Plans Committee for amendments to the conditions and reasons, be given 
delegated authority to determine the final detail of planning conditions.  
 
Recommended conditions: 
 

1  Application for approval of all the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission and the development hereby permitted shall be begun either 
before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission or before 
the expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the 
reserved matters to be approved whichever is the later.  
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and Article 5(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 2015 (as amended). 
 

2  Details of the layout, scale, appearance and landscaping (hereafter referred 
to as 'the reserved matters') shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority before any development takes place and the 
development shall be carried out as approved.  
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and Article 6 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended). 
 

3  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following plans and documents:  
 
Drawings 

 
Site Location Plan n1409_001 C 
Parameter Pl
[...]
eneris) 
(Retrospective application)

Full GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

07-Jul-2023 Wreake Villages

P/22/1001/2 Unit 4 St Georges House
Gaddesby Lane
Rearsby
Leicestershire
LE7 4YH

Retention of change of use of 
premises to indoor display and sale 
of motor vehicles. (Sui Generis) 
(Retrospective application)

Full GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

07-Jul-2023 Wreake Villages

 123Total Delegated Decisions:

Page 19 of 19

P
age 109


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	Charnwood Borough Council
	Plans Committee – Thursday, 20 July 2023
	Index of Committee Items

	5a P/20/2162/2 - Ingleberry Road, Shepshed
	Drawings:
	Reports:

	5b P/23/0838/2 - 10 Benscliffe Road, Loughborough
	5c P/23/0382/2 - 3 The Dovecotes, Queniborough
	5.6	Design Supplementary Planning Document (January 2020)

	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 20th July 2023 
Published – 24th July 2023 

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
20TH JULY 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor S. Forrest) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Lennie) 
 Councillors Charles, Cory-Lowsley, Fryer, 

Lawrence, Lowe, Monk, Northage, O'Neill, Snartt, 
N. Taylor and Worrall 

  
  
 

 Head of Planning and Growth 
Group Leader Development Management (CT) 
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Principal Planning Officer (LW) 
Senior Planning Officer (DL) 
Democratic Services Manager (KW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (RD) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Palmer 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

13. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

14. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
  

(i)              by Councillor O’Neill in respect of item 5c, Planning Application 
P/23/0382/2, 3 The Dovecotes, Queniborough as a Ward Councillor, but 
confirmed he had no prior knowledge of the application and he came to the 
meeting with an open mind; 

(ii)             by Councillor Cory-Lowsley in respect of item 5b, Planning Application 
P/23/0838/2 10 Benscliffe Road, Loughborough who had attended a 
meeting of the Nanpantan Ward Residents’ Group where the topic of 
parking in areas where Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO’s) were 



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 20th July 2023 
Published – 24th July 2023 

 

prevalent had been discussed, however he confirmed he came to the 
meeting with an open mind; 

(iii)           by Councillor Lennie in respect of item 5c, Planning Application 
P/23/0382/2, 3 The Dovecotes, Queniborough who had been approached 
during the Plans Committee site-visit by a neighbour of the property, 
however she confirmed that there was no discussion about the proposal 
and that she would make her decision based upon the meeting and 
Planning Officer report and presentation. 

 
15. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Growth, setting out applications for planning 
permission reference P/20/2162/2, P/23/0838/2 and P/23/0382/2 were submitted (item 
5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
  

(i)              David Pendle (agent) in respect of application P/20/2162/2; 
(ii)             Councillor Roberts (on behalf of Shepshed Town Council) in respect of 

application P/20/2162/2; 
(iii)           Neal Gohill (applicant) in respect of application P/23/0382/2. 

  
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillor attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
  

(i)              Councillor Smidowicz (on behalf of call-in) in respect of application 
P/23/0838/2.  

  
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors provided written statements for the 
Chair to read to the Committee in their absence: 
  

(i)              Councillor Popley (on behalf of call-in) in respect of application P/20/2162/2; 
(ii)             Councillor Woodward (on behalf of call-in) in respect of application 

P/23/0382/2. 
 

a) P/20/2162/2 - INGLEBERRY ROAD, SHEPSHED  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/20/2162/2 (Ingleberry Road, Shepshed) 
planning permission be granted with amendment to the planning obligation in 
recommendation A on page 48 of the agenda report pack relating to the contribution to 
the Shepshed Town Centre Public Realm Project, which should be £137,600 (£688 
per dwelling) and subject to the conditions and reasons set out in recommendation B 
of the report of the Head of Planning and Growth.   
  
 
 



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 20th July 2023 
Published – 24th July 2023 

 

b) P/23/0838/2 - 10 BENSCLIFFE ROAD, LOUGHBOROUGH  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0838/2 (10 Benscliffe Road, 
Loughborough) planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and reasons 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth and that an information note 
be added to the decision notice to advise the applicant that Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) require a license from the Borough Council HMO Licensing team. 
  

c) P/23/0382/2 - 3 THE DOVECOTES, QUENIBOROUGH  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0382/2 (3 The Dovecotes, 
Queniborough) planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and reasons 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
 

16. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
10th June 2023 to 10th July 2023 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 4th 

September 2023 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 

https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/hmo_licensing

